# 505875310 01/22/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5922139

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VOXELJET AG	11/28/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUTTENES-ALBERTUS CHEMISCHE WERKE GMBH	
Street Address:	WIESENSTRASSE 23-64	
City:	DÜSSELDORF-HEERDT	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	40549	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9358701

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (561)516-6207

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5619622126

**Email:** amzontelli@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1875 NW CORPORATE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431-8561

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F6104-29201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. LEFKOWITZ
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory M. Lefkowitz/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2020

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=F6104-29201\_Assignment#page1.tif source=F6104-29201 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505875310 REEL: 051579 FRAME: 0552

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between **VOXELJET AG**, a German corporation, having an address at Paul-Lenz-Strasse 1, Friedberg, Germany 86316 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and **HUTTENES-ALBERTUS CHEMISCHE WERKE GMBH**, a German corporation, having an address at Wiesenstrasse 23-64, Düsseldorf-Heerdt, Germany 40549 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR wishes to transfers ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent as set forth below to the ASSIGNEE:

• U.S. Patent No. 9,358,701, entitled "METHOD FOR THE LAYERWISE CONSTRUCTION OF MODELS," (hereinafter, the "Patent").

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining from the ASSIGNOR, and the ASSIGNOR wishes to transfer and assign to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue applications, and extensions thereof;

AND this Assignment also includes, without limitation, ASSIGNOR's interest in any claims whether known or unknown, and whether suspected or unsuspected, of any nature that ASSIGNOR has or may have against any party for infringement of any of the patents referenced herein and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement and to recover and retain one-half of any damages and profits in respect thereof, as well as, to obtain temporary, preliminary, and permanent injunctions and any or all other relief available under the Patent;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests, **Duane Morris LLP**, whose address is 1875 NW Corporate Blvd., Suite 300, Boca Raton, Florida 33431-8561 to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

1

Docket No. F6104-29201

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees for itself and its successors to execute without further

consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper

in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any

continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any

region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to

said Patent or any part(s) thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants for itself, and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assigns, that it has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said

Patents, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, its right, title

and interest in said Patent had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not

execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for

Patents to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States

applications, or upon said Patent or any part(s) thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

**VOXELJET AG** 

Date <u>28.11.19</u>

Name: Dr. Ingo Ederer

2

DM2\10571453.1

RECORDED: 01/22/2020

**PATENT** REEL: 051579 FRAME: 0554